TO:

Mgy 28, 1971

UNIVERSITY SENATE MEMBERS

FROM: VERA JENKINS

Secretary of the Senate

SENATE MEETING: Friday, June 4, 1971 - 4:00 p.m. IN THE ENGINEERING

SCIENCE AUDITORIUM (Room 273).

AGENDA FOR MEETING:

1)
2)

3)
4)

5)
6)
7)

Approval of minutes of previous meeting (Friday, May 7, 1971)

Report on Election: (By the Secretary)

1) For Committee on Constitution and Bylaws
2) For Members (At-large) of Executive Committee of the Senate

Report of Executive Committee of the Senate (Frank J. Tarantine)
Other Committee Reports:

1) Curriculum Committee (Paul Beckman)

2) Black Studies (Alfred L. Bright)

3) University Research Council (Frank D'Isa)

4) Computer Committee Report (Guido A. Dobbert)

UNFINISHED BUSINESS
NEW BUSINESS
REMARKS BY PRESIDENT PUGSLEY
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June 3, 1971

TO: UNIVERSITY SENATE MEMBERS

FROM: VERA JENKINS
Secretary of the Senate

SUBJECT: REPCRT OF SENATE MEMBERSHIP ELECTION FOR ACADEMIC
YEAR 1971-72

X

The following attached sheets show the results of the g
voting for seats on the Youngstown State University Senate for the
academic year 1971-72 as determined by the listed Committee of Tellers
i n the presence of the Secretary of the Senate.

HEAD TELLER: FRANK A, D'ISA
BEAD THLER GEORGE L. ALMOND
TELLER: DONALD E. HOVEY

TELLER: ALBEXANDER MUNTEAN

IN PRESENCE OF SECRETARY OF SENATE:
VERA JENKINS
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40

SENATE ELECT

June 3, 1971

ION REPORT

COLLEGE OF ARTS AND SCTENCES

(40 to e

NAME

BECKMAN, Paul
BEHEN, David

gERGER Martlnk
rederic
BRIGHT AF ?re d L.,
BUDGE, I\/ary Alice
COHEN, |rw n
CONRGY. Sister Mary
DILLON. 'I'haddeus
DOBBERT, Guido A.
DOMONKOS, Lesl|ie
DYKEMA, Christine
ESTERLY, Larry
FOLDVARY, H ner
FUKUI, Henry
HAEN, Philip J.
HANKEY, Clyde 1T
HANZELY, Stephen
HARE, Robert R.
HENKEL, Joel
HURD, Raymond
JENKINS, William
KOSS, Joseph J.
MAVRIGIAN, QUS
MAY, Joseph
MINER, Thelma
MINER, Ward
MOORHEAD, William
NIEMI, Esther P
PODDAR, Bhagwati
ROBERTS, S dney
RONAGHY, Hassan
SCHROEDER, Lauren
SHIPKA, Thomas A.
SLAVIN, Morris
SPIEGEL, Leonard
STERENBERG, Elizabeth
Van zaNDpT, Paul
von OSTWALDEN, Peter
YOUNG, Warren

lect)

VOTES

58
92
46
64
89
80
80
67
73
47
71
84
42
44
57
66
76
69
60
74
76
42
48
78
50
9
79
49
83
72
62
47
43
86
63
67
68
50
43
49
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June 3, 1971

SENATE ELECTION REPORT CONT'D.

SCHOOL_OF BUSINESS ADMINISTRATION

(9 to elect)

NAME VOTES
CURRAN, A. Ranger 17
DEIDERICKR, E. Terry 23
FORTUNATO, H ank A. 17
HOVEY, Donald E. 23
JENKINS, Vera 22
MOORE, Casper J.,Jr. 13
PETRYCH, William 28
REILLY, Edward T. 31
ZETTS, Jerocme E. 14

SCHOOL QF EDUCATION
(4 to elect)
BALDINO, Peter 8
BRONSTRUP, Charles 6
STEELE, James 13
VANAMAN, Clyde 17
SCHOOL OF ENGINEERING
(3 tO elect)
SIMAN, Matthew 12
TARANTINE, Frank J. 12
WILLIAMSON, Gilbert 9
SCHOOL OF MUSIC
(2 to elect)
BYO, Donal d 8
GOULD, Ronald 6

TECHNICAL AND COMMUNITY COLLEGE

(3 to eleect)
CRUM, Raph .
DeGARMO, James
TERLECKI, John P.

8
9
11



Funds A located for the 1970-1971 H scal Year

# 80
# 81
# 82
# 83
# 84
# 85
# 86
tt 87

# 88 =

# 89
# 90

# 91 -

# 92
# 93
# 94
# 95

# 96 -
#97 -

# 98

# 99
#100

#101
#102
#103
#104
#105
#106
#107
#108

#109

#110 -

#111
#112
#113
#114

#116

REPCRT

to the

YOUNGSTOWN STATE UN VERS TY SENATE

by the

Lhi versity Research Gounci |

G ants Approved

Eugene S Santos, Mathenatics

Sdney I. Roberts, Hstory

Daniel J. 0'Neill, Speech and Drana

Lowel | J. Satre, Hstory

Bhagwati P K Poddar, Sociol ogy and Ant hropol ogy

WI I'i am Snan, Foundations of Education

Morris S avin, Hstory

Leon Rand, Chemistry

Doneni co B. Aliberti, Forei gn Languages

Edw n B shop and Vérren Young, Physics and
Ast r onony

S ephen Hanzely, Physics

Hel en M. Shiel ds, Nursing

Geor ge Kul chycky, Hstory

Judith S Trent, Speech and Drama

Chri stopher J. Sneeney, Psychol ogy

Rchard D Kreutzer, B ol ogy

Leslie Y. Zeventhal, Psychol ogy

Charles L. Bronstrup II, Secondary Education

L Anthony Witney, Jr., Health and Physi cal
Educat i on

Dennis E Torok, Jr., lMechanical Engi neering

Hrry B Skinner, Metallurgical Engineering and

Material SCience

Eugene S Santos, Mathenatics

Paul R Ducey, Sociology and Ant hropol ogy

I stvan z. Dononkos, Gimnal Justice

Margaret A Braden, Henentary Education

S evens Redburn, Political Science

Wnst on Eshl enan, Media Center

Joseph Kirschner, Foundations of Education

Leslie V Szirmay, Chemical Engineering and

Frank J. Tarantine, Mechanical Engi neering

Russel | C H bbel er, ciwxil Engi neering

Gry FE Fry, Sociol ogy and Ant hropol ogy

Kyri acos C Markides, Soci ol ogy and Ant hr opol ogy

Charles M Lovas, Mechanical Engi neering

M chael K Househol der, A vil Engineering

Robert F VWérd, Foreign Languages

Ikram Khawaj a, Geol ogy

WI i amBinning, Political Science

~continued-

200.00
225.00
40.00
100.00
140.00
250.00
250.00
2,885.00
250.00
1,745.00

1,800.00
83.31
200.00
250.00
160.C0
700.00
285.00
1,700.00
50.00

250. 00*
1,932.00%

900.00
250.00
247.00
2,400.00
45.00
37.20
250.00
220.00

80.00
249.58
250.00

25.50
550.00
504.00
160.00

75.00



Page 2 - REPCRT TO SENATE - Lhiversity Resear ch Gounci |
Gants Approved (Cont.)
mi7 - CGarl F Chuey, B ol ogy $ 250.00
6118 - Joseph May, Hstory 250. 00
#119 - Dal e W H shbeck, B ol ogy 250. 00
#120 - Edward Mboney, Physics and Everette Abram Geol ogy 3,600.00
#121 - Donenico B Aiberti, Forei gn Languages 250. 00
#122 - Dennis E Torok, Mechani cal Engi neering 2,400. 00
#123 - Jack D Foster, Qimnal Justice 1, 660. 00
#124 - Paul C Peterson, B ol og 480. 00
#125 - Rchard D Kreutzer, B ol ogy 240. 00
#126 - Janes P Ronda, Hstory 250. 00
#127 - Sevens Redburn, Political Science 120. 00
#128 = Wlliam B nning, Political Science 136. 75
#129 - Inally Mahadevi ah, Chemstry 800. 00
#130 - George R Overby, Henentary Education 1,647.00%*
f131 - Leslie | Szirmay, Chemcal Engi neering 200. 00
f132 - harles M Lovas, Mechani cal Engi neering 80. 00
#133 - Pei Huang, Hstory 250. 00
#134 - Daniel J. 0'Neill, Speech and Drana 90. 00
#135 - Janes 4, Adovasi 0, Soci ol ogy and Ant hropol ogy 150. 00
Total --- $28,413.34%%%

Q her encunbrances since July 1, 1970, 1,288. 70

for page costs, cost of reprints, etc.,

including corrections due to termnation

of grant accounts

$29, 702. 04
Bal ance

*-Gant termnated w thout expenditures = not included in total.
*_Gant not effectiveuntil July 1, 1971 = not included in total.
***.Dpes not include Gants Nos. 99, 100 and 130.

Qounci | Membership during 1970-71
Frank A D'Isa, Acting Dean, G aduate School = Chairnan
George L A nond, Marketing
John N Gernica, dvil Engineering
Marvin W Chrisp, Henentary Education
Earl E Edgar, M ce-President, Academc Affairs
Sl ly Hotchki ss, Psychol ogy
Ronald W Jonas, Director, Conputer Center
Qus Mavrigi an, Mathematics
Vérd L HMiner, English
WIlliamD Morhead, Jr., Physics
Leon Rand, Chemistry
Mrk FE Wl ker, Music

$

297.96

My 26, 1971
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