May 28, 1971

TO: UNIVERSITY SENATE MEMBERS

FROM: VERA JENKINS

Secretary of the Senate

SENATE MEETING: Friday, June 4, 1971 - 4:00 p.m. IN THE ENGINEERING SCIENCE AUDITORIUM (Room 273).

AGENDA FOR MEETING:

- 1) Approval of minutes of previous meeting (Friday, May 7, 1971)
- 2) Report on Election: (By the Secretary)
 - 1) For Committee on Constitution and Bylaws
 - 2) For Members (At-large) of Executive Committee of the Senate
- 3) Report of Executive Committee of the Senate (Frank J. Tarantine)
- 4) Other Committee Reports:
 - 1) Curriculum Committee (Paul Beckman)
 - 2) Black Studies (Alfred L. Bright)
 - 3) University Research Council (Frank D'Isa)
 - 4) Computer Committee Report (Guido A. Dobbert)
- 5) UNFINISHED BUSINESS
- 6) NEW BUSINESS
- 7) REMARKS BY PRESIDENT PUGSLEY

June 3, 1971

TO: UNIVERSITY SENATE MEMBERS

FROM: VERA JENKINS

Secretary of the Senate

SUBJECT: REPORT OF SENATE MEMBERSHIP ELECTION FOR ACADEMIC

YEAR 1971-72

The following attached sheets show the results of the voting for seats on the Youngstown State University Senate for the academic year 1971-72 as determined by the listed Committee of Tellers in the presence of the Secretary of the Senate.

HEAD TELLER: FRANK A, D'ISA

BEAD TELLER: GEORGE L. ALMOND

TELLER: DONALD E. HOVEY

TELLER: ALEXANDER MUNTEAN

IN PRESENCE OF SECRETARY OF SENATE: VERA JENKINS

SENATE ELECTION REPORT COLLEGE OF ARTS AND SCIENCES

(40 to elect)

	NO.	NAME	VOTES
i		BECKMAN, Paul	58
		BEHEN, David	92
	,	BERGER, Martin	46
	"4	BLUE, Frederick	64
	5,	BRIGHT, Alfred L.	89
1	6.	BUDGE, Mary Alice	80
	7.	COHEN, Irwin	80
	8,		67 73
		DILLON. Thaddeus	47
	10.	DOBBERT, Guido A. DOMONKOS Leslie	71
13	12,		84
W.	13_	ESTERLY, Larry	42
	14	FOLDVARY, Elmer	44
	15.	FUKUI, Henry	57
		HAHN, Philip J.	66
30		HANKEY, Clyde T.	76
	18.		69
	19. 20 .	HARE, Robert R. HENKEL, Joel	74
1,5		HURD, Raymond	76
		JENKINS, William	42
	23.		48
	24.		78
	25,	MAY, Joseph	50
	26.	MINER, Thelma MINER, Ward	79
	27.	MINER, Ward	79
A VO	28.		49 83
	29,	NIEMI, Esther P.	72
	31	PODDAR, Bhagwati ROBERTS, Sidney	62
	32.		47
	33.		43
	34.		86
	35.	SLAVIN, Morris	63
		SPIEGEL, Leonard	67
		STERENBERG, Elizabeth	68
	38.	Van ZANDT, Paul	50 43
		von OSTWALDEN, Peter YOUNG, Warren	49
	40.	Tooms, Mailell	40

SENATE ELECTION REPORT CONT'D. SCHOOL OF BUSINESS ADMINISTRATION

(9 to elect)

	(5 to elect)	
NO.	NAME	VOTES
1.	CURRAN, A. Ranger	17
2.	DEIDERICK, E. Terry	23
3.	FORTUNATO, Frank A.	17
4.	HOVEY, Donald E.	23
5.	JENKINS, Vera	22
6.	MOORE, Casper J., Jr.	13
7.	PETRYCH, William	28
8.	REILLY, Edward T.	31
9.	ZETTS, Jerome E.	14
	SCHOOL OF EDUCATION	
	(4 to elect)	
1.	BALDINO, Peter	8
2.	BRONSTRUP, Charles	6
3.	STEELE, James	11
4.	VANAMAN, Clyde	17
		- First
	SCHOOL OF ENGINEERING	
	(3 to elect)	
1.	SIMAN, Matthew	12
2.	TARANTINE, Frank J.	12
3.	WILLIAMSON, Gilbert	9
	SCHOOL OF MUSIC (2 to elect)	
1.	BYO, Donald	8
	GOULD, Ronald	6
		91.15
	TECHNICAL AND COMMUNITY COLLEG (3 to elect)	GE
	CRUM, Ralph	8
	DeGARMO, James	9
3	TERLECKI, John P.	11

REPORT

to the

YOUNGSTOWN STATE UNIVERSITY SENATE

by the

University Research Council

Funds Allocated for the 1970-1971 Fiscal Year		\$30,000.00
Grants Approved		
# 80 - Eugene S. Santos, Mathematics # 81 - Sidney I. Roberts, History # 82 - Daniel J. O'Neill, Speech and Drama # 83 - Lowell J. Satre, History # 84 - Bhagwati P. K. Poddar, Sociology and Anthropology # 85 - William Swan, Foundations of Education # 86 - Morris Slavin, History # 87 - Leon Rand, Chemistry # 88 - Domenico B. Aliberti, Foreign Languages # 89 - Edwin Bishop and Warren Young, Physics and	\$ 200.00 225.00 40.00 100.00 140.00 250.00 250.00 2,885.00 250.00 1,745.00	
# 90 - Stephen Hanzely, Physics # 91 - Helen M. Shields, Nursing	1,800.00 83.31	
# 92 - George Kulchycky, History # 93 - Judith S. Trent, Speech and Drama # 94 - Christopher J. Sweeney, Psychology # 95 - Richard D. Kreutzer, Biology	200.00 250.00 160.00 700.00	
<pre># 96 - Leslie Y. Zeventhal, Psychology # 97 - Charles L. Bronstrup II, Secondary Education # 98 - L. Anthony Whitney, Jr., Health and Physical</pre>	285.00 1,700.00 50.00	
# 99 - Dennis F. Torok, Jr., Mechanical Engineering #100 - Harry B. Skinner, Metallurgical Engineering and Material Science	250. 00* 1,932.00*	
#101 - Eugene S. Santos, Mathematics #102 - Paul R. Ducey, Sociology and Anthropology #103 - Istvan Z. Domonkos, Criminal Justice	900.00 250.00 247.00	
#104 - Margaret A. Braden, Elementary Education #105 - Stevens Redburn, Political Science #106 - Winston Eshleman, Media Center #107 - Joseph Miraghner, Foundations of Education	2,400.00 45.00 37.20 250.00	
#107 - Joseph Kirschner, Foundations of Education #108 - Leslie V. Szirmay, Chemical Engineering and Frank J. Tarantine, Mechanical Engineering #109 - Russell C. Hibbeler, Civil Engineering	220.00	
#110 - Gary F. Fry, Sociology and Anthropology #111 - Kyriacos C. Markides, Sociology and Anthropology #112 - Charles M. Lovas, Mechanical Engineering #113 - Michael K. Householder, Civil Engineering	249.58 250.00 25.50 550.00	
#114 - Robert F. Ward, Foreign Languages 11115 - Ikram Khawaja, Geology #116 - William Binning, Political Science	504.00 160.00 75.00	

Grants Approved (Cont.)

11117 - Carl F. Chuey, Biology 6118 - Joseph May, History #119 - Dale W. Fishbeck, Biology #120 - Edward Mooney, Physics and Everette Abram, Geology #121 - Domenico B. Aliberti, Foreign Languages #122 - Dennis F. Torok, Mechanical Engineering #123 - Jack D. Foster, Criminal Justice #124 - Paul C. Peterson, Biology #125 - Richard D. Kreutzer, Biology #126 - James P. Ronda, History #127 - Stevens Redburn, Political Science #128 - William Binning, Political Science #129 - Inally Mahadeviah, Chemistry #130 - George R. Overby, Elementary Education f131 - Leslie V. Szirmay, Chemical Engineering f132 - Charles M. Lovas, Mechanical Engineering #133 - Pei Huang, History #134 - Daniel J. O'Neill, Speech and Drama #135 - James M. Adovasio, Sociology and Anthropology	250.00 250.00
Other encumbrances since July 1, 1970, for page costs, cost of reprints, etc., including corrections due to termination of grant accounts	28,413.34*** 1,288.70 529,702.04

Balance

*-Grant terminated without expenditures - not included in total.

**-Grant not effective until July 1, 1971 - not included in total.

Council Membership during 1970-71

Frank A. D'Isa, Acting Dean, Graduate School - Chairman George L. Almond, Marketing John N. Cernica, Civil Engineering Marvin W. Chrisp, Elementary Education Earl E. Edgar, Vice-President, Academic Affairs Sally Hotchkiss, Psychology Ronald W. Jonas, Director, Computer Center Gus Mavrigian, Mathematics Ward L. Miner, English William D. Moorhead, Jr., Physics Leon Rand, Chemistry Mark F. Walker, Music

297.96

^{***-}Does not include Grants Nos. 99, 100 and 130.